

No. _____

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re NEWPORT TRIAL GROUP, *et al.*,

NEWPORT TRIAL GROUP, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT
OF CALIFORNIA, SOUTHERN DIVISION,

Respondent,

NATURAL IMMUNOGENICS CORP.,

Respondent,

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the United States District Court,
Central District of California, Southern Division
(No. 8:15-cv-02034-JVS)

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY**

(PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS ORDERED FOR PRODUCTION BY JULY 26, 2018)

Emergency Motion Under Circuit Rule 27-3

CALLAHAN & BLAINE, APLC
Edward Susolik (SBN 151081)
David J. Darnell (SBN 210166)
Stephanie A. Sperber (SBN 230006)
James M. Sabovich (SBN 218488)
3 Hutton Centre Drive, Ninth Floor
Santa Ana, CA 92707
Telephone: (714) 241-4444

Attorneys for Petitioners

FORD & DIULIO PC
Brendan Ford (SBN 224333)
Kristopher P. Diulio (SBN 229399)
Tyler E. Sanchez (SBN 299131)
605 Town Center Drive, Suite 760
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (714) 450-6830

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE..... vii

REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY 1

PETITION FOR WRIT MANDAMUS.....3

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

II. INTRODUCTION 3

III. RELIEF SOUGHT 6

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED 6

V. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 7

 A. The Parties and the Underlying Action 7

 B. The Litigation Over NIC’s Omnibus Motion Leading Up to the
 Order at Issue..... 9

 C. The Tentative Ruling and Hearing on All Objections to the Special
 Master’s Orders in Dockets 458, 597 and 625 11

VI. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT MANDAMUS..... 15

 A. The District Court’s Refusal to Afford Defendants an Opportunity to
 Present Factual Arguments Concerning the Specific Documents at
 Issue Was Clearly Erroneous 16

 1. The Crime Fraud Analysis Is Document Centric 16

 2. The District Court Erred in Denying an *In Camera* Hearing
 Because Without One the NTG Defendants Could Not
 Address the Specific Documents at Issue 19

 B. Petitioners Have No Remedy at Law 24

 C. Petitioners Will be Prejudiced in a Manner Not Correctable on
 Appeal 24

 D. This Is the District Court’s Second Crime-Fraud Error 27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Cont.)

E.	This Writ Raises the New and Important Problem of an Adversary Seeking Application of the Crime-Fraud Doctrine <i>En Mass</i> , Coupled with the District Court’s Refusal to Implement Procedures that Would Allow the Opposing Party to Respond and Present Arguments to the Court	28
VII.	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	NOTICE OF RELATED CASES.....	32
	CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 270 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2001)	17, 18
<i>Barnes v. Sea Haw. Rafting, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2018)	15, 24
<i>Bauman v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>BSD, Inc. v. Equilon Enterprises</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33416 (N.D. Cal. March 11, 2013)	20, 21
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	3
<i>Cohen v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 586 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Cole v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 366 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>First Tenn. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Serv. Foods. Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217170 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2017)	22
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010)	2, 16, 24, 25
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012)	1, 2
<i>Laser Indus. v. Reliant Techs.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 417 (N.D. Cal. 1996) explained	17, 19, 29
<i>Macnamara v. City of New York</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3937 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	18

<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	3
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 129 S. Ct. 1749, 173 L. Ed. 2d 550 (2009).....	2
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49851 (N.D. Cal. June 29, 2007).....	22
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	14, 15, 26, 28
<i>In re Richard Roe, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49537 (D.N.J. June 12, 2009).....	22, 23
<i>Special Investments, Inc. v. Aero Air, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>U.S. v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	16
<i>UMG Recording, Inc. v. Bertelsmann AG (In re Napster Copyright Litig.)</i> , 479 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)	2, 6, 19
<i>United States v. Argomaniz</i> , 925 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 99 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>United States v. Doe (In re Grand Jury Investigation)</i> , 231 Fed. Appx. 692 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Drollinger</i> , 80 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Hodge & Zweig</i> , 548 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 178 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	3

Upjohn Co. v. U.S.,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 16

Verschoth v. Time Warner, Inc.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6693 21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1651 14

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 7

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 7

Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 7

Cal. Penal Code § 632.7 7

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. 5 22

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2) 1

Fed. R. Evid. 501 16

CIRCUIT RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

Counsel for Petitioners

Newport Trial Group (“NTG”), Scott J. Ferrell, Ryan M. Ferrell, Victoria C. Knowles, David Reid, and Andrew Lee Baslow

Edward Susolik (esusolik@callahan-law.com); (714) 241-4444

David J. Darnell (ddarnell@callahan-law.com); (714) 241-4444

Stephanie A. Sperber (ssperber@callahan-law.com); (714) 241-4444

James M. Sabovich (jsabovich@callahan-law.com); (714) 241-4444

Andrew Nilon, Sam Pflug, Matthew Dronkers, Taylor Demulder, Sam Schoonover, Giovanni Sandoval

Brendan Ford (bford@FordDiulio.com); (714) 450-6830

Kris Diulio (kdiulio@FordDiulio.com); (714) 450-6830

Respondent Central District of California, Southern Division

Karla Tunis (Karla_Tunis@cacd.uscourts.gov); (714) 338-4750

Counsel for Respondent, Natural Immunogenics Corp.

Peter A. Arhangelsky (parhangelsky@emord.com); (602) 388-8899

Joshua S. Furman (jfurman@emord.com); (602) 388-8899
